

**16.06.2025**  
**Serial no. 60**  
[G.S.D]

**CALCUTTA HIGH COURT  
IN THE CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI**

**CRR 262 of 2025**

**In the matter of : Nibedita Ghosh**

... Petitioner(s)

Mr. Abhilash Mittal

... for the petitioner(s)

The present revisional application has been preferred against an order dated 24.03.2025 wherein the learned ACJM, Siliguri was pleased to dismiss the application under Section 175(3) of the BNSS filed at the best of the petitioner.

In view of the submissions advanced, the revisional application is required to be heard out on merits.

Accordingly, the petitioner is directed to serve a copy of this revisional application upon the Office of the learned Additional Public Prosecutor, High Court, Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri as also upon the o.p. nos. 2 and 3 by speed post with a/d and file affidavit of service on the next date so fixed for hearing.

List the revisional application in the next available Circuit Bench.

Parties to act on a server copy of this order duly collected from the official website of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

**(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)**