

**10.09.2025**  
Ct.No.3  
Sl. No.72  
Mujahid

**Calcutta High Court  
In The Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri**

**CRR 262 of 2025**

In the matter of: **Smt. Nibedita Ghosh**

....Petitioner

Mr. Abhilash Mittal  
Mr. Amit Saha

...for the petitioner

Mr. Aditi Shankar Chakraborty, Ld. APP,  
Mr. Abhijit Sarkar

...for the State

**1.** Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the application filed by the petitioner under Section 173(4) of the BNSS, 2023 discloses commission of cognizance offences for which investigation is required to be conducted. Learned ACJM, Siliguri has wrongly dismissed the complaint. Opposite party nos.2 and 3 have been served however there is no representation.

**2.** Let the State file a detail status report on the complaint.

**3.** Let the matter be placed before the next available Circuit Bench.

**(Dinesh Kumar Sharma, J.)**